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AT T ORNEYS AT  LAW  

LOS AN GE LES  
 

  STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF BRIEFING SCHEDULE, 
CONTINUANCE OF HEARING ON MOTION TO DISSOLVE, AND 

REQUEST FOR SCHEDULING CONFERENCE 

    
 

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 
 Marvin S. Putnam (SBN 212839) 
  marvin.putnam@lw.com 
 Amy C. Quartarolo (SBN 222144) 
  amy.quartarolo@lw.com 
 Adam S. Sieff (SBN 302030) 
  adam.sieff@lw.com 
 Harrison J. White (SBN 307790) 
  harrison.white@lw.com 
355 South Grand Avenue, Suite 100 
Los Angeles, California 90071-1560 
Telephone: +1.213.485.1234 
Facsimile: +1.213.891.8763 
National Center for Lesbian Rights 
 Shannon P. Minter (SBN 168907) 
   sminter@nclrights.org 
 Amy Whelan (SBN 2155675) 
   awhelan@nclrights.org 
870 Market Street, Suite 360 
San Francisco, CA  94102 
Telephone: +1.415.392.6257 
Facsimile: +1.415.392.8442 
GLBTQ Legal Advocates & Defenders 
 Jennifer Levi (admitted pro hac vice) 
   jlevi@glad.org 
 Mary L. Bonauto (admitted pro hac vice) 
   mbonauto@glad.org 
30 Winter Street, Suite 800 
Boston, MA 02108 
Telephone: +1.617.426.1350 
Facsimile: +1.617.426.3594 
 

 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Aiden Stockman, Nicolas 
Talbott, Tamasyn Reeves, Jaquice Tate, John 
Does 1-2, Jane Doe, and Equality California 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 
 

AIDEN STOCKMAN; NICOLAS 
TALBOTT; TAMASYN REEVES; 
JAQUICE TATE; JOHN DOES 1-2; 
JANE DOE; and EQUALITY 
CALIFORNIA, 

 
Plaintiffs, 

v. 
 
DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.   

 
Defendants. 
 

CASE NO. 5:17-CV-01799-JGB-KK  

STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF A 
BRIEFING SCHEDULE AND 
CONTINUANCE OF HEARING ON 
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO 
DISSOLVE THE PRELIMINARY 
INJUNCTION, AND REQUEST 
FOR SCHEDULING 
CONFERENCE 
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CONTINUANCE OF HEARING ON MOTION TO DISSOLVE, AND 

REQUEST FOR SCHEDULING CONFERENCE 

   
 

Plaintiffs Aiden Stockman, Nicolas Talbott, Tamasyn Reeves, Jaquice Tate, 

John Does 1-2, Jane Doe, and Equality California, Plaintiff-Intervenor State of 

California (collectively, “Plaintiffs”), and Defendants Donald J. Trump, James N. 

Mattis, Joseph F. Dunford, Jr., Richard V. Spencer, Ryan D. McCarthy, Heather A. 

Wilson, and Elaine C. Duke (collectively, “Defendants,” and together with 

Plaintiffs, the “Parties”) by and through their respective counsel, hereby stipulate 

and agree as follows: 

WHEREAS, on December 21, 2017, this Court granted Plaintiffs’ motion 

for a preliminary injunction [Docket No. 79]; 

WHEREAS, on March 23, 2018, Defendants filed a motion seeking to 

dissolve the preliminary injunction [Docket No. 82] (the “Motion”); 

WHEREAS, on March 27, 2018, Plaintiffs filed an Ex Parte Application 

(the “Ex Parte Application”) to strike the Motion for failure to comply with Local 

Rule 7-3; 

WHEREAS, Defendants contend they were not required to comply with 

Local Rule 7-3; 

WHEREAS, the Parties (i) have met and conferred about the Ex Parte 

Application and the Motion, (ii) have agreed to conduct a Local Rule 7-3 

conference by telephone on April 3, 2018, and (iii) have agreed there is good cause 

to continue the hearing on the Motion and set a briefing schedule in connection 

therewith;  

WHEREAS, based on their discussions to date and in resolution of the Ex 

Parte Application, the Parties agree that the following schedule will allow them 

sufficient time to brief the Motion:  

 Plaintiffs will file their opposition to the Motion no later than April 

25, 2018; and 

 Defendants will file their reply in support of the Motion no later than 

May 7, 2018; 
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WHEREAS, the Parties jointly request that the Motion be set for hearing on 

May 14, 2018 at 9:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as the Court’s schedule permits, 

and that the date for the hearing on the Motion also serve as a Scheduling 

Conference concerning the case. 

THEREFORE, THE PARTIES STIPULATE, AGREE, AND JOINTLY 

REQUEST THAT this Court enter the Parties’ accompanying proposed order 

setting the agreed-upon briefing schedule for the Motion, and setting a date for a 

hearing on the Motion and a Scheduling Conference.  

 

Dated:  March 29, 2018   LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 
 
 

By: /s/ Amy C. Quartarolo  
  Amy C. Quartarolo 
 

      Attorneys for Plaintiffs Aiden Stockman,  
      Nicolas Talbott, Tamasyn Reeves, Jaquice  
      Tate, John Does 1-2, Jane Doe, and  
      Equality California 
 

Dated:  March 29, 2018 CALIFORNIA DEPT. OF JUSTICE 
  
  
By: /s/ Gabrielle D. Boutin  
        Gabrielle D. Boutin 

 
      Attorneys for Plaintiff-Intervenor  
      State of California 

 
Dated:  March 29, 2018   UNITED STATES  
      DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
 

      By: /s/ Ryan Parker     

           Ryan Parker 

      Attorneys for Defendants 

Case 5:17-cv-01799-JGB-KK   Document 88   Filed 03/29/18   Page 3 of 4   Page ID #:2531



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 
 

 
AT T ORNEYS AT  LAW  

LOS AN GE LES  
 

 
3 

STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF BRIEFING SCHEDULE, 
CONTINUANCE OF HEARING ON MOTION TO DISSOLVE, AND 

REQUEST FOR SCHEDULING CONFERENCE 

   
 

ATTESTATION 

Pursuant to Local Rule 5-4.3.4(a)(2)(ii), I, Amy C. Quartarolo, attest that all 

other signatories listed, and on whose behalf this filing is submitted, concur in this 

filing’s content and have authorized such filing. 

 
By: /s/ Amy C. Quartarolo  

        Amy C. Quartarolo 
 

 

 

 

Case 5:17-cv-01799-JGB-KK   Document 88   Filed 03/29/18   Page 4 of 4   Page ID #:2532



 
 

 
AT T ORNEYS AT  LAW  

LOS AN GE LES  
 

  [PROPOSED] ORDER ON STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF 
BRIEFING SCHEDULE, CONTINUANCE OF HEARING, AND 

REQUEST FOR SCHEDULING CONFERENCE 

    
 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 
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   awhelan@nclrights.org 
870 Market Street, Suite 360 
San Francisco, CA  94102 
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Facsimile: +1.415.392.8442 
GLBTQ Legal Advocates & Defenders 
 Jennifer Levi (admitted pro hac vice) 
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Boston, MA 02108 
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The Court, having reviewed and considered the Parties’ Stipulation for Entry 

of a Briefing Schedule and Continuance of Hearing on Defendants’ Motion to 

Dissolve the Preliminary Injunction [Docket No. 82] (the “Motion”), and Request 

for Scheduling Conference (the “Stipulation”), and for good cause shown, the 

Stipulation is APPROVED. 

The following schedule shall govern the briefing of Defendants’ Motion: 

 Plaintiffs will file their opposition to the Motion no later than April 25, 

2018; and 

 Defendants will file their reply in support of the Motion no later than May 

7, 2018. 

The hearing on the Motion shall take place on May 14, 2018 at 9:00 a.m., 

which date and time shall also serve as a Scheduling Conference. 

 

Dated:  March __, 2018    _________________________ 
       Hon. Jesus G. Bernal 
       United States District Judge 
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