

STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF BRIEFING SCHEDULE, CONTINUANCE OF HEARING ON MOTION TO DISSOLVE, AND REQUEST FOR SCHEDULING CONFERENCE Plaintiffs Aiden Stockman, Nicolas Talbott, Tamasyn Reeves, Jaquice Tate,
John Does 1-2, Jane Doe, and Equality California, Plaintiff-Intervenor State of
California (collectively, "<u>Plaintiffs</u>"), and Defendants Donald J. Trump, James N.
Mattis, Joseph F. Dunford, Jr., Richard V. Spencer, Ryan D. McCarthy, Heather A.
Wilson, and Elaine C. Duke (collectively, "<u>Defendants</u>," and together with
Plaintiffs, the "<u>Parties</u>") by and through their respective counsel, hereby stipulate
and agree as follows:

8 WHEREAS, on December 21, 2017, this Court granted Plaintiffs' motion
9 for a preliminary injunction [Docket No. 79];

WHEREAS, on March 23, 2018, Defendants filed a motion seeking to
dissolve the preliminary injunction [Docket No. 82] (the "<u>Motion</u>");

WHEREAS, on March 27, 2018, Plaintiffs filed an *Ex Parte* Application
(the "<u>Ex Parte Application</u>") to strike the Motion for failure to comply with Local
Rule 7-3;

15 WHEREAS, Defendants contend they were not required to comply with16 Local Rule 7-3;

WHEREAS, the Parties (i) have met and conferred about the Ex Parte
Application and the Motion, (ii) have agreed to conduct a Local Rule 7-3
conference by telephone on April 3, 2018, and (iii) have agreed there is good cause
to continue the hearing on the Motion and set a briefing schedule in connection
therewith;

WHEREAS, based on their discussions to date and in resolution of the Ex
Parte Application, the Parties agree that the following schedule will allow them
sufficient time to brief the Motion:

25 26

27

28

LATHAM&WATKINS

ATTORNEYS AT LAW LOS ANGELES

- Plaintiffs will file their opposition to the Motion no later than April 25, 2018; and
- Defendants will file their reply in support of the Motion no later than May 7, 2018;

1	WHEREAS, the Parties jointly request that the Motion be set for hearing on		
2	May 14, 2018 at 9:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as the Court's schedule permits,		
3	and that the date for the hearing on the Motion also serve as a Scheduling		
4	Conference concerning the case.		
5	THEREFORE, THE PARTIES STIPULATE, AGREE, AND JOINTLY		
6	REQUEST THAT this Court enter the Parties' accompanying proposed order		
7	setting the agreed-upon briefing schedule for the Motion, and setting a date for a		
8	hearing on the Motion and a Scheduling Conference.		
9			
10	Dated: March 29, 2018 L	ATHAM & WATKINS LLP	
11			
12	B	y: <u>/s/ Amy C. Quartarolo</u> Amy C. Quartarolo	
13			
14	Ν	ttorneys for Plaintiffs Aiden Stockman, Jicolas Talbott, Tamasyn Reeves, Jaquice	
15		ate, John Does 1-2, Jane Doe, and quality California	
16		1	
17	Dated: March 29, 2018 C	ALIFORNIA DEPT. OF JUSTICE	
18			
19	E E	y: <u>/s/ Gabrielle D. Boutin</u> Gabrielle D. Boutin	
20	A	ttorneys for Plaintiff-Intervenor tate of California	
21	S	tate of California	
22	Dated: March 29, 2018	NITED STATES	
23	-	EPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	
24			
25	E E	y: <u>/s/ Ryan Parker</u>	
26	A	Ryan Parker	
27		ttorneys for Defendants	
28			
LATHAM&WATKINS LP Attorneys At Law Los Angeles		2 STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF BRIEFING SCHEDULE, 2 CONTINUANCE OF HEARING ON MOTION TO DISSOLVE, AND REQUEST FOR SCHEDULING CONFERENCE	

1	ATTESTATION
2	Pursuant to Local Rule 5-4.3.4(a)(2)(ii), I, Amy C. Quartarolo, attest that all
3	other signatories listed, and on whose behalf this filing is submitted, concur in this
4	filing's content and have authorized such filing.
5	
6	By: <u>/s/ Amy C. Quartarolo</u>
7	Amy C. Quartarolo
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP Attorneys At Law Los Angeles	STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF BRIEFING SCHEDULE, 3 CONTINUANCE OF HEARING ON MOTION TO DISSOLVE, AND REQUEST FOR SCHEDULING CONFERENCE

Case 5:1/7-cv-01799-JGB-KK Document 88-1 Filed 03/29/18 Page 1 of 2 Page ID #:2533

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	LATHAM & WATKINS LLP Marvin S. Putnam (SBN 212839) <u>marvin.putnam@lw.com</u> Amy C. Quartarolo (SBN 222144) <u>amy.quartarolo@lw.com</u> Adam S. Sieff (SBN 302030) <u>adam.sieff@lw.com</u> Harrison J. White (SBN 307790) <u>harrison.white@lw.com</u> 355 South Grand Avenue, Suite 100 Los Angeles, California 90071-1560 Telephone: +1.213.485.1234 Facsimile: +1.213.891.8763 National Center for Lesbian Rights Shannon P. Minter (SBN 168907)	
9 10	sminter@nclrights.org Amy Whelan (SBN 2155675) awhelan@nclrights.org 870 Market Street, Suite 360 San Francisco, CA 94102	
11 12	Telephone: +1.415.392.6257 Facsimile: +1.415.392.8442	
13	GLBTQ Legal Advocates & Defenders Jennifer Levi (admitted pro hac vice) <u>jlevi@glad.org</u>	
14 15	Mary L. Bonauto (<i>admitted pro hac v</i> <u>mbonauto@glad.org</u> 30 Winter Street, Suite 800	nice)
16	Boston, MA 02108 Telephone: +1.617.426.1350	
17	Facsimile: +1.617.426.3594	Nicolas
18	Attorneys for Plaintiffs Aiden Stockman, Nicolas Talbott, Tamasyn Reeves, Jaquice Tate, John Does 1-2, Jane Doe, and Equality California	
19	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	
20	CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA	
21		
22	AIDEN STOCKMAN; NICOLAS TALBOTT; TAMASYN REEVES;	CASE NO. 5:17-CV-01799-JGB-KK
23	JAQUICE TATE; JOHN DOES 1-2; JANE DOE; and EQUALITY CALIFORNIA,	[PROPOSED] ORDER ON STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF
24	CALIFORNIA,	A BRIEFING SCHEDULE AND CONTINUANCE OF HEARING
25	Plaintiffs,	ON DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISSOLVE THE PRELIMINARY
26	V.	INJUNCTION, AND REQUEST FOR SCHEDULING
27	DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.	CONFERENCE
28	Defendants.	
LATHAM&WATKINSLLP ATTORNEYS AT LAW LOS ANGELES	I	[PROPOSED] ORDER ON STIPULATION FOR ENTRY BRIEFING SCHEDULE, CONTINUANCE OF HEARING, A

1	The Court, having reviewed and considered the Parties' Stipulation for Entry		
2	of a Briefing Schedule and Continuance of Hearing on Defendants' Motion to		
3	Dissolve the Preliminary Injunction [Docket No. 82] (the "Motion"), and Request		
4	for Scheduling Conference (the "Stipulation"), and for good cause shown, the		
5	Stipulation is APPROVED.		
6	The following schedule shall govern the briefing of Defendants' Motion:		
7	• Plaintiffs will file their opposition to the Motion no later than April 25,		
8	2018; and		
9	• Defendants will file their reply in support of the Motion no later than May		
10	7, 2018.		
11	The hearing on the Motion shall take place on May 14, 2018 at 9:00 a.m.,		
12	which date and time shall also serve as a Scheduling Conference.		
13			
14	Dated: March, 2018		
15	Hon. Jesus G. Bernal United States District Judge		
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
LATHAM&WATKINS	[PROPOSED] ORDER ON STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF BRIEFING SCHEDULE, CONTINUANCE OF HEARING, AND		